movements in interest rates and reviewing its banking

facilities regularly. The Group has not used any interest rate

swap to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk.

As at 31 December 2017, approximately 91% of the

Group’s interest-bearing borrowings bore interest at floating

rates.

中國力鴻檢驗控股有限公司  2017年度報告 189

31 December 2017
2017年12月31日

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
財務報表附註（續）

39. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）
利率風險（續）

於2016年12月31日，本集團計息借款
以浮動利率計息。

下表列示了在所有其他變量保持不變
的情況下，對本集團的稅前利潤（通過
對浮動利率借款的影響）及本集團權益
對利率可能出現的合理變動的敏感性分
析。

2017年

2016年

39. Financial Risk Management
Objectives and Policies (continued)
Interest rate risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2016, the Group’s interest-bearing

borrowing bore interest at a floating rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a

reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax

(through the impact on floating rate borrowings) and the

Group’s equity.

2017

Increase/

(decrease)

in basis

points

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

基點
增加╱（減少）

稅前利潤
增加╱（減少）

權益
增加╱（減少）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB 人民幣 1% (103) (87)

RMB 人民幣 (1%) 103 87

2016

Increase/

(decrease)

in basis

points

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

基點
增加╱（減少）

稅前利潤
增加╱（減少）

權益
增加╱（減少）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB 人民幣 1% (199) (169)

RMB 人民幣 (1%) 199 169

China Leon Inspection Holding Limited Annual Report 2017190

31 December 2017
2017年12月31日

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
財務報表附註（續）

39. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）
外幣風險

本集團的業務主要位於中國大陸，大部
分交易以人民幣進行。於2017年12月
31日，約人民幣6,241,000元（於2016
年12月31日：人民幣57,916,000元）的
現金及銀行結餘以港元計值。人民幣兌
港元的匯率波動會輕微影響本集團的經
營業績。

下表列示了在所有其他變量保持不變的
情況下，本集團稅前利潤（由於貨幣資
產及負債的公允價值變動）對匯率5%的
合理可能變動的敏感性分析：

2017年

39. Financial Risk Management
Objectives and Policies (continued)
Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are principally located in Mainland

China and substantially all transactions are conducted in

RMB. As at 31 December 2017, cash and bank balances